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December 31, 2002

Nancy Aaberg

Assistant Superintendent of 

Instructional Services

Yuba City Unified School District

750 Palora Avenue

Yuba City, CA 95991

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-02-351

Dear Ms. Aaberg:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of- interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Since your request does not identify a specific decision or proceeding and seeks our general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Our informal assistance is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it provides informal assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS


1.  Are you barred under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act from accepting appointment to the Curriculum Development and Supplemental Materials Commission (“Curriculum Commission”), based on your receipt of royalty payments from two publishers of educational materials?

2.  Will the two publishers providing you with royalty payments be economic interests to you, for purposes of determining whether you, in your prospective capacity as a member of the Curriculum Commission will have a potentially disqualifying conflict of interest?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  No.  There are no provisions of the Act that prohibit an individual from accepting appointment to public office.  However, once holding office, a public official is subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act with respect to the governmental decisions he or she may make, participate in making, or influence.


2.  College Preparatory Math (“CPM”) is a source of income to you aggregating $500 or more for the year 2002.  As such, it is an economic interest to you that potentially disqualifies you from making, participating in making, or influencing any governmental decisions of the Curriculum Commission that may have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on CPM.  

FACTS


You are an appointee by the State Board of Education (“Board”) to the Curriculum Commission, to serve a four-year term commencing January 1, 2003.  You have not yet accepted that appointment.  The Curriculum Commission, established by Education Code Sections 33530, et seq., is composed of 13 public members appointed by the Board, a member of the State Assembly, a member of the State Senate, and three public members, one of which is appointed, respectively, by the Governor, the Senate Committee on Rules, and the Speaker of the Assembly.  Members are volunteers who receive no compensation other than actual and necessary travel expenses.  Members of the Curriculum Commission are designated officials under the Board’s conflict of interest code. 


You are currently an assistant superintendent of instructional services for the Yuba City Unified School District.  Approximately 20 years ago, you were a contributing author to a publication for which you received royalties from Prentice Hall (later subsumed by Pearson Education, Inc.) (“Prentice Hall”).  Approximately 10 years ago, you worked as an editor on a publication for which you received royalties from College Preparatory Math (“CPM”).  You received royalties from these publishers on an ongoing basis.  

During 2001, the royalties you received from Prentice Hall totaled $338.  You received $1,244 in royalties for the same calendar year from CPM.  In a telephone conversation with the Commission’s staff held on December 23, 2002, you stated that your royalties during 2002 totaled less than $500 from Prentice Hall, and more than $500 from CPM.
  You have disclosed these circumstances fully to the Board.  You indicate that should you decide to accept appointment to the Curriculum Commission, you will permanently renounce the receipt of any future royalties from CPM and Prentice Hall in connection with your prior activities.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest (regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) - (8)), which is discussed below.  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest may occur whenever a public official makes, participates in making, or influences a governmental decision which may materially affect one or more of his or her economic interests.  

Public officials do not have a conflict of interest on general principles; a conflict of interest arises, if at all, in context of the official’s involvement in governmental decisions which affect the official’s economic interests.  Holding a position on the Curriculum Commission does not, in itself, create a potential disqualifying conflict of interest under the Act.  (Foster Advice Letter, No. A-02-125.) 

1. & 2.  Are you a public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


The conflict-of-interest prohibitions apply only to public officials.  We previously advised that members of the Curriculum Commission are public officials that will make, participate in making, or influence governmental decisions.  (Brown Advice Letter, No. A-00-112.)


3.     What are your economic interests? 
The economic interests that might give rise to a conflict of interest are defined in regulations 18703-18703.5.  The particular potential economic interests identified in your request for advice are Prentice Hall and CPM.
  In this regard, a public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to a decision at issue.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)  

You indicate that your royalty income from Prentice Hall for the year 2002 will be less than $500.
  Thus, Prentice Hall will not be a source of income to you, for purposes of defining your economic interests under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  On the other hand, you state that your royalty income from CPM for the year 2002 will equal or exceed $500.  Thus, at least initially
, CPM is a source of income that is an economic interest to you, for purposes of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  

Whether this interest disqualifies you from participating from a particular decision of the Curriculum Commission depends on whether the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on CPM, distinguishable from the effect upon the public generally.  To assist you in making this determination in the context of a particular decision you may face as a member of the Curriculum Commission, we enclose the Commission’s publication “Can I Vote?” which summarizes the Commission’s eight-step standard conflict of interest analysis.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kenneth L. Glick



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.) 


�   State and local agencies are authorized to adopt statements of incompatible activities that prohibit their employees from engaging in any outside employment, activities, or enterprises which are inconsistent or in conflict with their duties as agency employees, or which are subject to control or approval by their state or local agency employer.  (Government Code sections 19990 and 1126, et seq.)  This area of law is outside the jurisdiction of the Commission and we offer no advice thereon.  You may wish to check with the State Board of Education’s counsel or the state Attorney General’s office regarding these laws.


�  In this telephone conversation you also clarified your request for advice to include question 2, above.  


�   In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period.  (Regulation 18703.5.)  


�   Note that the source of income rule in section 87103(c) is not based on the amount received in a calendar year, but on the amount an official receives over the 12-month period immediately preceding a particular governmental decision. 


�  The $500 threshold for this purpose is an aggregate amount.  Thus, if the royalties you received from CPM during 2002 were paid on a periodic basis, it is only when the rolling 12-month aggregation of those payments, dating backwards from the date of a particular governmental decision, equals or exceeds $500 that CPM remains a potentially disqualifying source of income to you.  





